
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

THE IMPACT OF DIGITAL DIVIDE ON 
INFROMATION LITERACY DEVELOPMENT 

AMONG THE SECONDARY SCHOOL STUDENTS 
IN MALAYSIA 

JEFFRI BIN IDRIS 

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of 
Doctor of Philosophy 

Faculty of Information Management 

February 2010 



Candidate’s Declaration 

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations 
of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless 
otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This topic has not been 
submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other 
degree or qualification 

In the event that my thesis be found to violate the conditions memioned above, I 
voluntarily waive the right of confennem of my degree and agree be subjected to the 
disciplinary rules and regulations ofUniversiti Teknolngi MARA. 

Name of Candidate JefEri bin Idris 

Candidate’s ID No. 2004191917 

Programme IS 990 

Faculty Information Management 

Thesis Title The Impact of Digital Divide on Information Literacy 
Development Among the Secondary School Studmts in 
Malaysia 

Signature of Candidate 

Date



Iii 

ABSTRACT 

This study attempts to investigate the rulallunships bclwccn digital divide and 
mformzmun luemcy developmem II 1; slgmficam for reasons that It pmv1des the current 
snualinns nfdlgllal dwlde m the country" studenls' informallun Illelzwy levels and KT 
use among them. The focus IS whether havmg an access In digital technology 
pamcularly computer and the Internet, has affected the development of information 
literacy. This is based on the understanding that the use ol' ICT is Imponanl to 
mformalion seeking acnvhics as almost all types of infurmmion are available dlgilally 
and that sucking information usmg the [CT has become a need. Acqumng mfurmauon 
using, the ICT enables people to get the right information effectively, efficiently and 
simultaneously dcvclnps their mformatinn litcrucy skllls. Unfortunately, not all have the 
opportunity to get access to the IC'l' especially those in rural areas. The research 
concentrates on the secondary school students as the population. This survey rcscarch 
used questlonnalre to Idenllf} sludems', a) \le\\s on the Importance of lC'l‘. b) 
lnfim‘naliun skills background knowledge, c) an; s m the KT, (1) IC'I' akllls and c) 
levels of mformation literacy skills Eighty school were identified randomly from all 
ovcr the country, Each school was given fifieen sets ofquestionnaire to be administsrcd. 
Than: wen: a total ut' 1200 qucsuonnaircs sent and lhla study used 920 of them for 
analysla. SPSS 16.0 for Window; was used fur data analysis to perform the descriptive 
and inferential analyses. The study found the cxistcncc ofdigilal dividc betwccn rural 
and urban whools‘ and bclwccn lower secondary and uppcr secondary students. No 
digital divide a, . ed between gender types, It also found that must sludcnls' informalmn 
liluracy skills were low. Relationships werc discovered between information lncracy 
development and: a) [CT skllls‘ b) mformmion Sklllh backgruund knowlcdgu. c) 
frequency 01‘ acce ing infiwrmmiun suumes. N0 relationships existed between 
mf‘ormalion literacy skills and. a) sludcnls‘ geographical areas. gender and Form 1m 31:. 

h) hum: ICT access. 0) frcqucncy ol‘using the ICT. The findings also revealed that most 
studcnls lcarnl infnrmution skllls and had a positive View on the importance of IC'I‘ 

AlsoV most of mom had compmcr access at hmm: but only a small number had the 
Internet access



ABSTRACT 

TABLE OF CONTENT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 
LIST OF TABLES 
LIST OF FIGURES 

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION 

......._._.—._-._.._.._.... 

lo'mLIEmiJ-kin'wi—b 

Background to the Study 
Problem Statement 
Objectives of the Study 
Research Questions 
Hypotheses 
Significance of Research 
Scope of the Study 
Limitations of the Study 
Definition of Terms 
Structure of the Thesis 

CHAPTER TWO : REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE 

2.0 
2.1 

2.2 

2.3 
2.4 

25 
2.6 
2,7 
2.8 
2.9 

Introduction 
Information Literacy 
2.1 .1 The importance of Information Literacy 
Digital Divide 
2.2.1 Digital Divide in Malaysia 
212 Effects ofDigital Divide 
Digital Divide and Information Literacy 
The Roles of School Resource Centre (SRC) in Developing 
Information Literacy 
Information Literacy Assessment 
Information Literacy Instruction in Malaysian Schools 
Studies Focusing on Information Literacy Development 
Studies Focusing on [CT-related Aspects 
Summary 

CHAPTER THREE : METHODOLOGY 

3.0 
3,1 

Introduction 
Conceptual fi'amework 

Page 

104 

l04 
104



3.1.1 The dependent variable 
3.1.2 The independent variables 

3 .2 Research design 
321 Target population 
322 Study site 
323 Melhod of sampling 
32.4 The study instrument 

(a) Questionnaire design 
(b) Contents of the questionnaire 
(0) Questionnaire translation and adaptation process 

3.3 Pilot study 
3,4 Reliability test 
3.5 Data collection and analysis method 
3.6 Summary 

CHAPTER FOUR : ANALYSES AND RESULTS 

4.0 Introduction 

4.1 Profiles of respondents 
4.1.1 Location of respondents according to states 

4.2 Results and discussions 
4.2.1 Testing goodness of data and scale validation 

(a) Reliability tests 
(b) Factor Analysis 
(0) Normality tests 

4.2.2 Descriptive statistics analyses 
4.23 Analysis by research questions 

(a) Research question 1 

(b) Research question 2 

(6) Research question 3 

162 

(d) Research question 4 
(6) Research question 5 

43 Results of hypothesis testing 
4.4 Summary 

CHAPTER FIVE : SUMMARY, DISCUSSION AND 
CONCLUSIONS 

5.0 Introduction
_ 

5. 1 Summary of the study 
5.2 Conclusions on the Descriptive Analyses Findings 

52.1 Students had a positive view on me importance of 
ICT in their learning. 

106 
109 
112 
113 
113 
114 
116 
117 
117 
121 
123 
124 
126 
130 

132 

132 

133 
134 
135 
135 
135 
136 
139 
140 
153 
153 
156 

168 
I74 
177 
180 

182 

182 
182 
184 

184


	THE IMPACT OF DIGITAL DIVIDE ON INFROMATION LITERACY DEVELOPMENT AMONG THE SECONDARY SCHOOL STUDENTS IN MALAYSIA
	Candidate’s Declaration
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEM ENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.0 Background to the Study
	1.1 Problem Statement
	1.2 Objectives of the Study
	1.3 Research Questions
	1.4 Hypotheses
	1.5 Significance of Research
	1.6 Scope of the Study
	1.7 Limitations of the study
	1.8 Definition of Terms
	1.8 Structure of the Thesis

	CHAPTER TWO REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE
	2.0 lntroduction
	2.1 Information Literacy
	2.1.1 The Importance of Information Literacy

	2.2 Digital Divide
	2.2.1 Digital Divide in Malaysia
	2.2.2 Effects of Digital Divide

	2.3 Digital Divide and Informatiun Literacy
	2.4 The Roles of School Resource Centre (SRC) in Developing Information Literacy
	2.5 Information Literacy Assessment
	2.6 Information Literacy Instructinn in Malaysian Schools
	2.7 Studies Focusing on Information Literacy Development
	2.8 Studios Focusing on ICT-related Aspects
	2.9 Summary

	CHAPTER THREE METHODOLOGY
	3.0 Introduction
	3.1 Conceptual Framework
	3.1.1 The Dependent Variahlc
	3.1.2 The Independent Variables

	3.2 Research Design
	3.2.1 Target Population
	3.2.2 Study Site
	3.2.3 Method of Sampling
	3.2.4 The Study Instrument

	3.3 Pilot Study
	3.4 Reliability Test
	3.5 Data Collection and Analysis Method
	3.6 S ummary

	CHAPTER FOUR ANALYSES AND RESULTS
	4.0 Introduction
	4.1 Profiles of Respondents
	4.1.1 Location of Respondents According to States

	4.2 Results and Discussion
	4.2.1 Testing Goodness of Data and Scale Validation
	4.2.2 Descriptive Statistics Analyses
	4.2.3 Analysis by Research Questions

	4.3 Resuks of Hypotheses Testing
	4.4 Summary

	CHAPTER FIVE SUMMARY, DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS
	5.0 Introduction
	5.1 Summary ofthc Study
	5.2 Conclusions on the Descriptive Analyses Findings
	5.2.1 Students had a positive View on the imponance of ICT in their learning.
	5.2.2 Most students had background knowledge in information skills.
	5.2.3 Students preferred to use non-digital sources to find information.
	5.2.4 Most students had a computer access at home.
	5.2.5 Almost all students had the experience using the computer with a majority of them had used it for more than a year.
	5.2.6 Students mostly used the ICT at their homes
	5.2.7 The ICT was nm satisfactorily accessed and used by the students.
	5.2.8 Students were not highly skillful in carrying out the ICT-based tasks.
	5.2.9 Internet surfing was the most popular activity when using the ICT.
	5.2.10 The students” information literacy skills were low

	5.3 Conclusions Based on the Answers to Research Questions
	5.3.1 Digital divide did exist between the students in urban areas and the students in rural areas.
	5.3.2 Digital divide did not exist between boys and girls
	5.3.3 Digital inequality in ICT skills existed between the lower secondary andupper secondary students‘
	5.3.4 Demographic factors did not determine information literacy skills
	5.3.5 Ability to use the ICT correlated with information literacy skills development
	5.3.6 Frequency of using the ICT did not relate to informatinn literacy development
	5.3.7 Information skills instructions correlated with information literacy development
	5.3.8 Frequency of assessing the information sources was associated with information literacy development

	5.4 Implications
	5.5 Recommendations
	5.5.1 Put more efforts on bridging the digital divide
	5.5.2 Develop information literacy programmes that fully utilize the ICT
	5.5.3 Future research

	5.7 Concluding Remarks

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



