## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# THE IMPACT OF DIGITAL DIVIDE ON INFROMATION LITERACY DEVELOPMENT AMONG THE SECONDARY SCHOOL STUDENTS IN MALAYSIA

## **JEFFRI BIN IDRIS**

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy

**Faculty of Information Management** 

February 2010

#### **Candidate's Declaration**

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This topic has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my thesis be found to violate the conditions mentioned above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate	Jeffri bin Idris
Candidate's ID No.	2004191917
Programme	IS 990
Faculty	Information Management
Thesis Title	The Impact of Digital Divide on Information Literacy Development Among the Secondary School Students in Malaysia
Signature of Candidate Date	24 FERRUARY 2010

ii

#### ABSTRACT

This study attempts to investigate the relationships between digital divide and information literacy development. It is significant for reasons that it provides the current situations of digital divide in the country, students' information literacy levels and ICT use among them. The focus is whether having an access to digital technology particularly computer and the Internet, has affected the development of information literacy. This is based on the understanding that the use of ICT is important to information seeking activities as almost all types of information are available digitally and that seeking information using the ICT has become a need. Acquiring information using the ICT enables people to get the right information effectively, efficiently and simultaneously develops their information literacy skills. Unfortunately, not all have the opportunity to get access to the ICT especially those in rural areas. The research concentrates on the secondary school students as the population. This survey research used questionnaire to identify students': a) views on the importance of ICT, b) information skills background knowledge, c) access to the ICT, d) ICT skills and e) levels of information literacy skills. Eighty schools were identified randomly from all over the country. Each school was given fifteen sets of questionnaire to be administered. There were a total of 1200 questionnaires sent and this study used 920 of them for analysis. SPSS 16.0 for Windows was used for data analysis to perform the descriptive and inferential analyses. The study found the existence of digital divide between rural and urban schools, and between lower secondary and upper secondary students. No digital divide existed between gender types. It also found that most students' information literacy skills were low. Relationships were discovered between information literacy development and: a) ICT skills, b) information skills background knowledge, c) frequency of accessing information sources. No relationships existed between information literacy skills and: a) students' geographical areas, gender and form levels. b) home ICT access, c) frequency of using the ICT. The findings also revealed that most students learnt information skills and had a positive view on the importance of ICT. Also, most of them had computer access at home but only a small number had the Internet access

### TABLE OF CONTENT

Page

TABLE OF LIST OF TA	EDGEMENTS CONTENTS BLES	ii iii vi x
LIST OF FI	JURES	xii
CHA	PTER ONE : INTRODUCTION	1
1.0	Background to the Study	1
1.1	Problem Statement	4
1.2	Objectives of the Study	6
1.3	Research Questions	7
1.4	Hypotheses	8
1.5	Significance of Research	12
1.6	Scope of the Study	14
1.7	Limitations of the Study	15
1.8	Definition of Terms	16
1.9	Structure of the Thesis	19
CHA	APTER TWO : REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE	21
2.0	Introduction	21
2.1	Information Literacy	22
	2.1.1 The importance of Information Literacy	33
2.2	Digital Divide	38
	2.2.1 Digital Divide in Malaysia	44
	2.2.2 Effects of Digital Divide	50
· 2.3	Digital Divide and Information Literacy	52
2.4	The Roles of School Resource Centre (SRC) in Developing	
	Information Literacy	55
2.5	Information Literacy Assessment	65
2.6	Information Literacy Instruction in Malaysian Schools	69
2.7	Studies Focusing on Information Literacy Development	76
2.8	Studies Focusing on ICT-related Aspects	84
2.9	Summary	93
CHAPTER THREE : METHODOLOGY		104
3.0	Introduction	104
3.1	Conceptual framework	104

	3.1.1 The dependent variable	106
	3.1.2 The independent variables	109
3.2	Research design	112
	3.2.1 Target population	113
	3.2.2 Study site	113
	3.2.3 Method of sampling	114
	3.2.4 The study instrument	116
	(a) Questionnaire design	117
	(b) Contents of the questionnaire	117
	(c) Questionnaire translation and adaptation process	121
3.3	Pilot study	123
3.4	Reliability test	124
3.5	Data collection and analysis method	126
3.6	Summary	130
СНА	PTER FOUR : ANALYSES AND RESULTS	132
4.0	Introduction	132
	4.1 Profiles of respondents	133
	4.1.1 Location of respondents according to states	134
4.2	Results and discussions	135
	4.2.1 Testing goodness of data and scale validation	135
	(a) Reliability tests	135
	(b) Factor Analysis	136
	(c) Normality tests	139
	4.2.2 Descriptive statistics analyses	140
	4.2.3 Analysis by research questions	153
	(a) Research question 1	153
	(b) Research question 2	156
	(c) Research question 3	
	162	
	(d) Research question 4	168
	(e) Research question 5	174
4.3	Results of hypothesis testing	177
4.4	Summary	180
CHA	PTER FIVE : SUMMARY, DISCUSSION AND	103
	CONCLUSIONS	182
5.0	Introduction	182
5.1	Summary of the study	182
5.2	Conclusions on the Descriptive Analyses Findings	184
	5.2.1 Students had a positive view on the importance of	
	ICT in their learning.	184

vii